



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

90 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1146 OF 2023

Ram Suryabhan Khade and another  
VERSUS  
The State of Maharashtra and others

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. N. L. Jadhav  
APP for Respondent No.1: Mr. P.S. Patil

...  
CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI AND  
SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, JJ.  
DATED : 4<sup>th</sup> AUGUST, 2025

**PER COURT :-**

1. Learned advocate for the petitioners is pointing out the order dated 15.04.2025 and submits that though this Court had directed respondent No.4 to file affidavit on or before 08.05.2025, till today, it has not been filed. We give a last chance to respondent No.4 to file affidavit on or before 14.08.2025. Copy of the same be given to the other side in advance.

2. In case of failure apart from the taking other action, it would be treated that respondent No.4 do not want to state anything in respect of the petition and the matter would be proceeded further.

3. Place the matter on 26.08.2025.

(SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.) (SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI, J.)