



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

963 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1146 OF 2023

Ram Suryabhan Khade And Another
VERSUS
The State Of Maharashtra And Others

...

Mr. N. L. Jadhav, Advocate for the Petitioner
Mr. N. B. Patil, APP for Respondents/State
Mr. Sachindra Sethye, Advocate for Respondent No.3-State Election
commission.

...

CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE AND
ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, JJ.
DATED : 21st APRIL 2026

PER COURT :-

1. At the request of learned Counsel for the petitioner leave to add Election Commission of India as a party respondent and to correct the nomenclature of Respondent No.2 as Chief Electoral Officer through State Election Commissioner. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.
2. On such addition, issue notice to the aforesaid added respondents, returnable on 05.05.2026.

[ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, J.]

[SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.]